



Marshfield Concentrated Opportunity Fund

Financial Statements

August 31, 2024

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND
SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS
August 31, 2024

COMMON STOCKS — 74.4%	Shares	Value
Accommodation and Food Services — 4.3%		
<i>Restaurants and Other Eating Places — 4.3%</i>		
Domino's Pizza, Inc.	99,398	<u>\$ 41,171,645</u>
Administrative and Support and Waste Management and Remediation Services — 3.8%		
<i>Credit Bureaus — 3.8%</i>		
Moody's Corporation	74,009	<u>36,097,150</u>
Construction — 3.4%		
<i>Residential Building Construction — 3.4%</i>		
NVR, Inc. ^(a)	3,535	<u>32,424,646</u>
Educational Services — 2.7%		
<i>Colleges, Universities, and Professional Schools — 2.7%</i>		
Strategic Education, Inc.	267,444	<u>25,808,346</u>
Finance and Insurance — 18.5%		
<i>Direct Insurance (except Life, Health, and Medical) Carriers — 10.0%</i>		
Arch Capital Group Ltd. ^(a)	554,437	62,701,280
Progressive Corporation (The)	129,356	<u>32,623,583</u>
		<u>95,324,863</u>
<i>Financial Transactions Processing, Reserve, and Clearinghouse Activities — 8.5%</i>		
Mastercard, Inc. - Class A	89,111	43,070,911
Visa, Inc. - Class A	138,932	<u>38,396,637</u>
		<u>81,467,548</u>
Information — 2.1%		
<i>Motion Picture and Video Production — 2.1%</i>		
Walt Disney Company (The)	224,321	<u>20,274,132</u>
Manufacturing — 5.3%		
<i>Engine, Turbine, and Power Transmission Equipment — 5.3%</i>		
Cummins, Inc.	161,436	<u>50,505,253</u>

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS (Continued)

COMMON STOCKS — 74.4% (Continued)	Shares	Value
Retail Trade — 28.5%		
<i>Automotive Parts and Accessories Retailers — 15.2%</i>		
AutoZone, Inc. ^(a)	27,565	\$ 87,697,496
O'Reilly Automotive, Inc. ^(a)	50,838	<u>57,445,415</u>
		<u>145,142,911</u>
<i>Clothing and Clothing Accessories Retailers — 13.3%</i>		
Ross Stores, Inc.	583,154	87,828,824
TJX Companies, Inc. (The)	339,018	<u>39,756,641</u>
		<u>127,585,465</u>
Transportation and Warehousing — 3.4%		
<i>Freight Transportation Arrangement — 3.4%</i>		
Expeditors International of Washington, Inc.	267,119	<u>32,965,156</u>
Wholesale Trade — 2.4%		
<i>Industrial Supplies Merchant Wholesalers — 2.4%</i>		
Fastenal Company	335,230	<u>22,889,504</u>
Total Common Stocks (Cost \$468,481,531)		<u>\$ 711,656,619</u>

MONEY MARKET FUNDS — 25.6%	Shares	Value
Goldman Sachs Financial Square Funds – Treasury Instruments Fund - Institutional Shares, 5.13% ^(b)	120,045,084	\$120,045,084
Vanguard Treasury Money Market Fund - Investor Shares, 5.25% ^(b)	124,396,798	<u>124,396,798</u>
Total Money Market Funds (Cost \$244,441,882)		<u>\$ 244,441,882</u>
Investments at Value — 100.0% (Cost \$712,923,413)		\$ 956,098,501
Liabilities in Excess of Other Assets — (0.0%) ^(c)		<u>(137,611)</u>
Net Assets — 100.0%		<u>\$ 955,960,890</u>

^(a) Non-income producing security.

^(b) The rate shown is the 7-day effective yield as of August 31, 2024.

^(c) Percentage rounds to less than 0.1%.

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
August 31, 2024

ASSETS	
Investments in securities:	
At cost	<u>\$ 712,923,413</u>
At value (Note 2)	<u>\$ 956,098,501</u>
Receivable for capital shares sold	1,951,676
Dividends receivable	1,592,585
Other assets	<u>43,444</u>
Total assets	<u>959,686,206</u>
LIABILITIES	
Payable for capital shares redeemed	386,415
Payable for investment securities purchased	2,526,616
Payable to Adviser (Note 4)	671,262
Payable to administrator (Note 4)	70,120
Other accrued expenses	<u>70,903</u>
Total liabilities	<u>3,725,316</u>
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS (Note 5)	<u>—</u>
NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 955,960,890</u>
NET ASSETS CONSIST OF:	
Paid-in capital	\$ 674,419,569
Distributable earnings	<u>281,541,321</u>
NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 955,960,890</u>
Shares of beneficial interest outstanding (unlimited number of shares authorized, no par value)	<u>29,248,465</u>
Net asset value, offering price and redemption price per share (Note 2)	<u>\$ 32.68</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended August 31, 2024

INVESTMENT INCOME	
Dividend income	\$ <u>12,816,250</u>
EXPENSES	
Management fees (Note 4)	6,993,735
Administration fees (Note 4)	459,808
Registration and filing fees	108,729
Fund accounting fees (Note 4)	96,136
Custody and bank service fees	74,028
Compliance fees and expenses (Note 4)	72,927
Transfer agent fees (Note 4)	70,416
Legal fees	30,107
Postage and supplies	28,751
Trustees' fees and expenses (Note 4)	20,575
Shareholder reporting expenses	20,509
Audit and tax services fees	16,932
Insurance expense	6,229
Other expenses	<u>17,703</u>
Total expenses	8,016,585
Less fee reductions by the Adviser (Note 4)	<u>(728,377)</u>
Net expenses	<u>7,288,208</u>
NET INVESTMENT INCOME	<u>5,528,042</u>
REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAINS ON INVESTMENTS	
Net realized gains from investment transactions	33,765,364
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments	<u>121,214,943</u>
NET REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAINS ON INVESTMENTS	<u>154,980,307</u>
NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS	<u>\$ 160,508,349</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

	Year Ended August 31, 2024	Year Ended August 31, 2023
FROM OPERATIONS		
Net investment income	\$ 5,528,042	\$ 2,528,395
Net realized gains from investment transactions ...	33,765,364	3,540
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments	<u>121,214,943</u>	<u>73,206,553</u>
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations	<u>160,508,349</u>	<u>75,738,488</u>
DISTRIBUTIONS TO SHAREHOLDERS (Note 2) ...	<u>(2,918,097)</u>	<u>(1,316,545)</u>
CAPITAL SHARE TRANSACTIONS		
Proceeds from shares sold	377,045,578	210,124,396
Net asset value of shares issued in reinvestment of distributions to shareholders	2,835,203	1,285,302
Proceeds from redemption fees collected (Note 2)	195,521	167,152
Payments for shares redeemed	<u>(114,746,208)</u>	<u>(64,534,655)</u>
Net increase in net assets from capital share transactions	<u>265,330,094</u>	<u>147,042,195</u>
TOTAL INCREASE IN NET ASSETS	422,920,346	221,464,138
NET ASSETS		
Beginning of year	<u>533,040,544</u>	<u>311,576,406</u>
End of year	<u>\$ 955,960,890</u>	<u>\$ 533,040,544</u>
CAPITAL SHARES ACTIVITY		
Shares sold	12,767,207	8,504,444
Shares reinvested	101,802	53,733
Shares redeemed	<u>(3,891,223)</u>	<u>(2,627,359)</u>
Net increase in shares outstanding	8,977,786	5,930,818
Shares outstanding at beginning of year	<u>20,270,679</u>	<u>14,339,861</u>
Shares outstanding at end of year	<u>29,248,465</u>	<u>20,270,679</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Per Share Data for a Share Outstanding Throughout Each Year

	Year Ended August 31, 2024	Year Ended August 31, 2023	Year Ended August 31, 2022	Year Ended August 31, 2021	Year Ended August 31, 2020
Net asset value at beginning of year	\$ 26.30	\$ 21.73	\$ 23.76	\$ 20.10	\$ 17.65
Income (loss) from investment operations:					
Net investment income (loss)	0.19	0.13	(0.01)	(0.06)	(0.02)
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments	6.31	4.51	(0.46)	4.27	2.72
Total from investment operations	6.50	4.64	(0.47)	4.21	2.70
Less distributions from:					
Net investment income	(0.13)	(0.03)	—	—	(0.02)
Net realized gains	—	(0.05)	(1.56)	(0.56)	(0.24)
Total distributions	(0.13)	(0.08)	(1.56)	(0.56)	(0.26)
Proceeds from redemption fees collected (Note 2)	0.01	0.01	0.00 ^(a)	0.01	0.01
Net asset value at end of year	\$ 32.68	\$ 26.30	\$ 21.73	\$ 23.76	\$ 20.10
Total return ^(b)	24.84%	21.46%	(2.21%)	21.44%	15.47%
Net assets at end of year (000's)	\$955,961	\$533,041	\$311,576	\$286,116	\$202,381
Ratios/supplementary data:					
Ratio of total expenses to average net assets	1.09%	1.11%	1.14%	1.15%	1.23%
Ratio of net expenses to average net assets ^(c)	0.99%	0.99%	0.99%	1.01%	1.10%
Ratio of net investment income (loss) to average net assets ^(c)	0.75%	0.61%	(0.04%)	(0.31%)	(0.10%)
Portfolio turnover rate	25%	0%	3%	24%	14%

^(a) Amount rounds to less than \$0.01 per share.

^(b) Total return is a measure of the change in value of an investment in the Fund over the periods covered. The returns shown do not reflect the deduction of taxes a shareholders would pay on Fund distributions, if any, or the redemption of Fund shares. The total returns would be lower if the Adviser had not reduced management fees and/or reimbursed expenses (Note 4).

^(c) Ratio was determined after management fee reductions and/or expense reimbursements (Note 4).

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

August 31, 2024

1. Organization

Marshfield Concentrated Opportunity Fund (the “Fund”) is a non-diversified series of Ultimus Managers Trust (the “Trust”), an open-end investment company established as an Ohio business trust under a Declaration of Trust dated February 28, 2012. Other series of the Trust are not incorporated in this report.

The investment objective of the Fund is to seek the dual goals of capital preservation and the long-term growth of principal, while targeting a pattern of performance at variance with that of the market.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The Fund follows accounting and reporting guidance under Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification Topic 946, “Financial Services – Investment Companies.” The following is a summary of the Fund’s significant accounting policies used in the preparation of its financial statements. These policies are in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”).

Regulatory update – Tailored Shareholder Reports for Mutual Funds and Exchange-Traded Funds (“ETFs”) - Effective January 24, 2023, the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) adopted rule and form amendments to require mutual funds and ETFs to transmit concise and visually engaging streamlined annual and semiannual reports to shareholders that highlight key information. Other information, including financial statements, will no longer appear in a streamlined shareholder report but must be available online, delivered free of charge upon request, and filed on a semiannual basis on Form N-CSR. The rule and form amendments have a compliance date of July 24, 2024. The Fund has implemented the rule and form requirements, as applicable, and is currently adhering to the requirements.

Securities valuation – The Fund values its portfolio securities at fair value as of the close of regular trading on the New York Stock Exchange (the “NYSE”) (normally 4:00 p.m. Eastern time) on each business day the NYSE is open for business. The Fund values its listed securities, including common stocks, on the basis of the security’s last sale price on the security’s primary exchange, if available, otherwise at the exchange’s most recently quoted mean price. NASDAQ-listed securities are valued at the NASDAQ Official Closing Price. Investments representing shares of other registered open-end investment companies that are not listed on an exchange, including money market funds, are valued at their net asset value (“NAV”) as reported by such companies. When using a quoted price and when the market is considered active, the security will be classified as Level 1 within the fair value hierarchy (see below). Fixed income securities, if any, are generally valued using prices provided by an independent pricing service. The independent pricing service uses information with respect to transactions in bonds, quotations from bond dealers, market transactions in comparable securities, and various relationships

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

between securities in determining these prices. In the event that market quotations are not readily available or are considered unreliable due to market or other events, the Fund values its securities and other assets at fair value as determined by Marshfield Associates, Inc. (the “Adviser”), as the Fund’s valuation designee, in accordance with procedures adopted by the Board of Trustees (the “Board”) pursuant to Rule 2a-5 under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the “1940 Act”). Under these procedures, the securities will be classified as Level 2 or 3 within the fair value hierarchy, depending on the inputs used. Unavailable or unreliable market quotes may be due to the following factors: a substantial bid-ask spread; infrequent sales resulting in stale prices; insufficient trading volume; small trade sizes; a temporary lapse in any reliable pricing source; and actions of the securities or futures markets, such as the suspension or limitation of trading. As a result, the prices of securities used to calculate the Fund’s NAV may differ from quoted or published prices for the same securities.

GAAP establishes a single authoritative definition of fair value, sets out a framework for measuring fair value, and requires additional disclosures about fair value measurements.

Various inputs are used in determining the value of the Fund’s investments. These inputs are summarized in the three broad levels listed below:

- Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical securities
- Level 2 – other significant observable inputs
- Level 3 – significant unobservable inputs

Fixed income securities held by the Fund, if any, are classified as Level 2 since values are based on prices provided by an independent pricing service that utilizes various “other significant observable inputs” including bid and ask quotations, prices of similar securities, and interest rates, among other factors.

The inputs or methods used for valuing securities are not necessarily an indication of the risks associated with investing in those securities. The inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, for disclosure purposes, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement falls in its entirety is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

The following is a summary of the Fund’s investments by the inputs used to value the investments as of August 31, 2024:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Common Stocks	\$ 711,656,619	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 711,656,619
Money Market Funds	<u>244,441,882</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>244,441,882</u>
Total	<u>\$ 956,098,501</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 956,098,501</u>

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Refer to the Fund's Schedule of Investments for a listing of the common stocks by sector and industry type. The Fund did not hold derivative instruments or any assets or liabilities that were measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) as of or during the year ended August 31, 2024.

Share valuation – The NAV per share of the Fund is calculated daily by dividing the total value of the Fund's assets, less liabilities, by the number of shares outstanding. The offering price and redemption price per share of the Fund is equal to the NAV, except that shares of the Fund are subject to a redemption fee of 2% if redeemed within 90 days of the date of purchase. During the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, proceeds from the redemption fees, recorded in capital, totaled \$195,521 and \$167,152, respectively.

Investment income – Dividend income is recorded on the ex-dividend date. Non-cash dividends included in dividend income, if any, are recorded at the fair value of the security received. Interest income is accrued as earned.

Investment transactions – Investment transactions are accounted for on the trade date. Realized gains and losses on investments sold are determined on a specific identification basis.

Common expenses – Common expenses of the Trust are allocated among the Fund and the other series of the Trust based on the relative net assets of each series, the number of series in the Trust, or the nature of the services performed and the relative applicability to each series.

Distributions to shareholders – The Fund will distribute to shareholders any net investment income dividends and net realized capital gains distributions at least once each year. The amount of such dividends and distributions are determined in accordance with federal income tax regulations, which may differ from GAAP. Dividends and distributions are recorded on the ex-dividend date. The tax character of the Fund's distributions paid to shareholders during the years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023 was as follows:

Year Ended	Ordinary Income	Long-Term Capital Gains	Total Distributions
8/31/2024	\$ 2,918,097	\$ —	\$ 2,918,097
8/31/2023	\$ 533,709	\$ 782,836	\$ 1,316,545

Estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of increase (decrease) in net assets from operations during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Federal income tax – The Fund has qualified and intends to continue to qualify as a regulated investment company under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”). Qualification generally will relieve the Fund of liability for federal income taxes to the extent 100% of its net investment income and net realized capital gains are distributed in accordance with the Code.

In order to avoid imposition of the excise tax applicable to regulated investment companies, it is also the Fund’s intention to declare as dividends in each calendar year at least 98% of its net investment income (earned during the calendar year) and 98.2% of its net realized capital gains (earned during the 12 months ended October 31) plus undistributed amounts from prior years.

The following information is computed on a tax basis for each item as of August 31, 2024:

Tax cost of investments	<u>\$ 712,930,725</u>
Gross unrealized appreciation	\$ 246,348,362
Gross unrealized depreciation	<u>(3,180,586)</u>
Net unrealized appreciation	243,167,776
Undistributed ordinary income	19,870,746
Undistributed long-term capital gains	<u>18,502,799</u>
Distributable earnings	<u>\$ 281,541,321</u>

The values of the federal income tax cost of investments and the financial statement cost of investments may be temporarily different (“book/tax differences”). These book/tax differences are due to the timing of the recognition of capital gains or losses under income tax regulations and GAAP, primarily due to the tax deferral of losses on wash sales.

The Fund recognizes the tax benefits or expenses of uncertain tax positions only when the position is “more likely than not” to be sustained assuming examination by tax authorities. Management has reviewed the Fund’s tax positions for all open tax years (generally, three years) and has concluded that no provision for unrecognized tax benefits or expenses is required in these financial statements. The Fund identifies its major tax jurisdiction as U.S. Federal.

The Fund recognizes interest and penalties, if any, related to unrecognized tax benefits as income tax on the Statement of Operations. During the year ended August 31, 2024, the Fund did not incur any interest or penalties.

3. Investment Transactions

During the year ended August 31, 2024, cost of purchases and proceeds from sales of investment securities, other than short-term investments, were \$217,420,024 and \$148,283,812, respectively.

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

4. Transactions with Related Parties

INVESTMENT ADVISORY AGREEMENT

The Fund's investments are managed by the Adviser pursuant to the terms of an Investment Advisory Agreement. Under the Investment Advisory Agreement, the Fund pays the Adviser a management fee, computed and accrued daily and paid monthly, at the annual rate of 0.95% of its average daily net assets.

Pursuant to an Expense Limitation Agreement ("ELA") between the Fund and the Adviser, the Adviser has contractually agreed, until January 1, 2025, to reduce its management fees and reimburse other expenses to limit total annual operating expenses (exclusive of brokerage costs; taxes; interest; borrowing costs such as interest and dividend expenses on securities sold short; costs to organize the Fund; acquired fund fees and expenses; extraordinary expenses such as litigation and merger or reorganization costs and other expenses not incurred in the ordinary course of the Fund's business), to an amount not exceeding 0.99% of the Fund's average daily net assets. Accordingly, during the year ended August 31, 2024, the Adviser reduced its management fees by \$728,377.

Under the terms of the ELA, investment advisory fee reductions and expense reimbursements by the Adviser are subject to repayment by the Fund for a period of 36 months after such fees and expenses were incurred, provided the repayments do not cause total annual operating expenses to exceed the lesser of: (i) the expense limitation then in effect, if any, and (ii) the expense limitation in effect at the time the expenses to be repaid were incurred. As of August 31, 2024, the Adviser may seek repayment of management fee reductions and expense reimbursements in the amount of \$1,683,268 no later than the dates as stated below:

August 31, 2025	\$ 442,622
August 31, 2026	512,269
August 31, 2027	<u>728,377</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,683,268</u>

OTHER SERVICE PROVIDERS

Ultimus Fund Solutions, LLC ("Ultimus") provides administration, fund accounting, and transfer agency services to the Fund. The Fund pays Ultimus fees in accordance with the agreements for such services. In addition, the Fund pays out-of-pocket expenses including, but not limited to, postage, supplies, and certain costs related to the pricing of the Fund's portfolio securities.

Under the terms of a Consulting Agreement with the Trust, Northern Lights Compliance Services, LLC ("NLCS") provides a Chief Compliance Officer and an Anti-Money Laundering Officer to the Trust, as well as related compliance services. Under the terms of the agreement, NLCS receives fees from the Fund. NLCS is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ultimus.

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Under the terms of a Distribution Agreement with the Trust, Ultimus Fund Distributors, LLC (the “Distributor”) serves as principal underwriter to the Fund. The Distributor is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ultimus. The Distributor is compensated by the Adviser (not the Fund) for acting as principal underwriter.

Certain officers of the Trust are also officers of Ultimus and are not paid by the Trust or the Fund for serving in such capacities.

TRUSTEE COMPENSATION

Each member of the Board (a “Trustee”) who is not an “interested person” (as defined by the 1940 Act, as amended) of the Trust (“Independent Trustee”) receives an annual retainer and meeting fees, plus reimbursement for travel and other meeting-related expenses.

PRINCIPAL HOLDER OF FUND SHARES

As of August 31, 2024, the following shareholder owned of record 25% or more of the outstanding shares of the Fund:

Name of Record Owner	% Ownership
RBC Capital Markets, LLC (for the benefit of its customers)	53%

A beneficial owner of 25% or more of the Fund’s outstanding shares may be considered a controlling person. That shareholder’s vote could have a more significant effect on matters presented at a shareholders’ meeting.

5. Contingencies and Commitments

The Fund indemnifies the Trust’s officers and Trustees for certain liabilities that might arise from their performance of their duties to the Fund. Additionally, in the normal course of business the Fund enters into contracts that contain a variety of representations and warranties and which provide general indemnifications. The Fund’s maximum exposure under these arrangements is unknown, as this would involve future claims that may be made against the Fund that have not yet occurred. However, based on experience, the Fund expects the risk of loss to be remote.

6. Non-Diversification Risk

The Fund is a “non-diversified fund,” which means that it may invest more of its assets in the securities of a single issuer or a small number of issuers than a diversified fund. Non-diversification increases the risk that the Fund’s share price could decrease to a larger extent than a Fund that is diversified because of the poor performance of a single investment.

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

7. Sector Risk

If a Fund has significant investments in the securities of issuers in industries within a particular business sector, any development generally affecting that sector will have a greater impact on the value of the net assets of the Fund than would be the case if the Fund did not have significant investments in that sector. This may increase the risk of loss of an investment in a Fund and increase the volatility of a Fund's NAV per share. From time to time, circumstances may affect a particular sector and the companies within such sector. For instance, economic or market factors, regulation or deregulation, and technological or other developments, may negatively impact all companies in a particular sector and therefore the value of a Fund's portfolio could be adversely affected if it has significant holdings of securities of issuers in that sector. As of August 31, 2024, the Fund had 28.5% of the value of its net assets invested in stocks in the Retail Trade sector.

8. Investments in Money Market Funds

In order to maintain sufficient liquidity to implement investment strategies, or for temporary defensive purposes, the Fund may at times invest a significant portion of its assets in shares of money market funds. As of August 31, 2024, the Fund had 25.6% of the value of its net assets invested in shares of money market funds registered under the 1940 Act. An investment in a money market fund is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other governmental agency, entity or person. While investor losses in money market funds have been rare, they are possible. The Fund, as an investor in money market funds, indirectly bears the fees and expenses of those funds, which are in addition to the fees and expenses of the Fund.

9. Subsequent Event

The Fund is required to recognize in the financial statements the effects of all subsequent events that provide additional evidence about conditions that existed as of the date of the Statement of Assets and Liabilities. For non-recognized subsequent events that must be disclosed to keep the financial statements from being misleading, the Fund is required to disclose the nature of the event as well as an estimate of its financial effect, or a statement that such an estimate cannot be made. Management has evaluated subsequent events through the issuance of these financial statements and has noted no such events.

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the Shareholders of Marshfield Concentrated Opportunity Fund and Board of Trustees of Ultimus Managers Trust

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying statement of assets and liabilities, including the schedule of investments, of Marshfield Concentrated Opportunity Fund (the "Fund"), a series of Ultimus Managers Trust, as of August 31, 2024, and the related statement of operations for the year then ended, the statements of changes in net assets for each of the two years in the period then ended, the financial highlights for each of the five years in the period then ended, and the related notes (collectively referred to as the "financial statements"). In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Fund as of August 31, 2024, the results of its operations for the year then ended, the changes in net assets for each of the two years in the period then ended, and the financial highlights for each of the five years in the period then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Fund's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Fund's financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) ("PCAOB") and are required to be independent with respect to the Fund in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement whether due to error or fraud.

Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. Our procedures included confirmation of securities owned as of August 31, 2024, by correspondence with the custodian and broker; when replies were not received from brokers, we performed other auditing procedures. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We have served as the Fund's auditor since 2016.

Cohen & Company, Ltd.

COHEN & COMPANY, LTD.
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
October 29, 2024

MARSHFIELD CONCENTRATED OPPORTUNITY FUND

OTHER INFORMATION (Unaudited)

A description of the policies and procedures that the Fund uses to vote proxies relating to portfolio securities is available without charge upon request by calling toll-free 1-855-691-5288, or on the SEC's website at www.sec.gov. Information regarding how the Fund voted proxies relating to portfolio securities during the most recent 12-month period ended June 30 is available without charge upon request by calling toll-free 1-855-691-5288, or on the SEC's website at www.sec.gov.

The Trust files a complete listing of portfolio holdings for the Fund with the SEC as of the end of the first and third quarters of each fiscal year as an exhibit to its reports on Form N-PORT. These filings are available upon request by calling 1-855-691-5288. Furthermore, you may obtain a copy of the filings on the SEC's website at www.sec.gov and on the Fund's website www.marshfieldfunds.com.

FEDERAL TAX INFORMATION (Unaudited)

Qualified Dividend Income – The Fund designates 100.00% of its ordinary income dividends, or up to the maximum amount of such dividends allowable pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code, as qualified dividend income eligible for the reduced tax rate.

Dividends Received Deduction – Corporate shareholders are generally entitled to take the dividends received deduction on the portion of the Fund's dividend distribution that qualifies under tax law. For the Fund's fiscal year ended August 31, 2024, 100.00% of ordinary income dividends qualifies for the corporate dividends received deduction.

This page intentionally left blank.

This page intentionally left blank.

